Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

RMH HOLDINGS LIMITED 德斯控股有限公司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 8437)

(1) APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS; AND (2) RE-COMPLIANCE WITH THE GEM LISTING RULES

The board (the "**Board**") of directors (the "**Director**(s)") of RMH Holdings Limited (the "**Company**", together with its subsidiaries, the "**Group**") hereby announces that Ms. Chong Wai Shan ("**Ms. Chong**") has been appointed as an independent non-executive Director of the Company with effect from 27 March 2024.

The biographical details of Ms. Chong are as follows.

Ms. Chong Wai Shan

Ms. Chong holds a bachelor's degree in business administration with a focus on accountancy from the City University of Hong Kong and is a member (Practising) of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

Ms. Chong has a wealth of experience and knowledge in financial markets, corporate and management accounting, mergers and acquisitions, investments, internal control, corporate governance, regulatory compliance, and auditing. Prior to joining the Group, she worked in the audit and assurance department of PricewaterhouseCoopers Hong Kong and Ernst & Young, providing professional accounting, auditing, advisory, and consulting services to listed companies, multinational corporations, as well as international asset management, securities firms, and investment banks. Ms. Chong also held positions as an investment manager in a Hong Kong listed company and as the managing director and chief executive officer of a Fintech startup in Hong Kong. Most recently, she served as the representative and license holder of a moneylending company in Hong Kong. She has also been appointed as the CFO, company secretary and authorised representatives (under both the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and under Part 16 of the Companies Ordinance (Chapter 622 of the Laws of Hong Kong)) of Jiyi Holdings Limited (Stock Code: 1495) from 29 December 2023.

Ms. Chong has entered into a letter of appointment with the Company for an initial term of 1 year, and will be subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the general meeting in accordance with the Rules Governing the listing of Securities on GEM of the Stock Exchange (the "**GEM Listing Rules**") and the articles of association of the Company. She will be entitled to a director's remuneration of HK\$8,000 per month which has been determined by the Board with reference to her duties and experience and the prevailing marketing conditions.

Save as disclosed above, as at the date of this announcement, Ms. Chong (i) does not hold any other positions with any members of the Group; (ii) does not hold any directorships in any other public companies the securities of which are listed on any securities market in Hong Kong or overseas in the past three years; (iii) does not have any relationships with any Directors, senior management or substantial shareholders or controlling shareholders; and (iv) does not have any interests in the shares or underlying shares of the Company within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

Ms. Chong confirmed that (i) she met the independence criteria as set out in Rule 5.09 of the GEM Listing Rules; (ii) she has no past or present financial or other interest in the business of the Company or its subsidiaries or any connection with any core connected person (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) of the Company; and (iii) there are no other factors that may affect her independence at the time of her appointment.

Save as disclosed above, there is no information that is required to be disclosed in accordance with Rule 17.50(2)(h) to (v) of the GEM Listing Rules, nor any other matters that need to be brought to the attention of the shareholders of the Company in relation to the appointment of Ms. Chong as an independent non-executive Director.

The Board would like to take this opportunity to welcome Ms. Chong to the Board.

RE-COMPLIANCE OF THE GEM LISTING RULES

Following the appointment of Ms. Chong with effect from 27 March 2024, the Board would achieve gender diversity and thus fulfills the requirement under Rule 17.104 under the GEM Listing Rules.

By order of the Board **RMH Holdings Limited Poon Chun Yin** *Chairman and Executive Director*

Hong Kong, 27 March 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Poon Chun Yin (Chairman), Mr. Loke Wai Ming, Mr. Lee Chung Shun and Mr. Cui Han and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Chau Wing Nam, Mr. Yeung Pok Man Peason, Mr. Cheung Tsu Lun and Ms. Chong Wai Shan.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on the "Latest Listed Company Information" page of the GEM website at www.hkgem.com for at least 7 days from the date of its posting. This announcement will also be published on the Company's website at https://www.rmhholdings.com.sg.

In case of any inconsistency between the English and Chinese versions, the English text of this announcement shall prevail over the Chinese text.